Committee Agenda

Epping Forest
District Council

Licensing Sub-Committee
Thursday, 18th July, 2013

You are invited to attend the next meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee, which will be held
at:

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping
on Thursday, 18th July, 2013

at 6.30 pm .
Glen Chipp
Chief Executive
Democratic Services Gary Woodhall
Officer Office of the Chief Executive
Direct Line 01992 564470
Email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk
Members:

Councillors R Morgan (Chairman), H Mann and A Mitchell MBE

PLEASE NOTE THE START TIME OF THE MEETING

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

(Assistant to the Chief Executive) To be announced at the meeting.
2, DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

(Assistant to the Chief Executive) To declare interests in any item on this agenda.
3. PROCEDURE FOR THE CONDUCT OF BUSINESS (Pages 5 - 10)

(Assistant to the Chief Executive) For all participants to note the agreed procedure for
the conduct of business.

4, PREMISES LICENCE - 295 HIGH ROAD, LOUGHTON IG10 1AL (Pages 11 - 46)

(Director of Corporate Support Services) To consider the attached report.



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 18 July 2013

5. SEX ESTABLISHMENT LICENCE - UNIT 11G, CHASE FARM, VICARAGE LANE,
NORTH WEALD CM16 6AL (Pages 47 - 62)

(Director of Corporate Support Services) To consider the attached report.
6. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

Exclusion

To consider whether, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the
public and press should be excluded from the meeting for the items of business set
out below on grounds that they will involve the likely disclosure of exempt information
as defined in the following paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as
amended) or are confidential under Section 100(A)(2):

Agenda Item No Subject Exempt Information
Paragraph Number
Nil Nil Nil

The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, which came
into effect on 1 March 2006, requires the Council to consider whether maintaining
[...]
 OF BUSINESS BY LICENSING COMMITTEE AND
SUB-COMMITTEES

All references to committee in this annex shall be taken to infer a reference to the
associated sub-committees.

1.

1.1

1.2

1.3

21

3.1

3.2

3.3

41

General Conduct

All hearings of the Licensing Committee under the Licensing Act 2003, are to be held
in accordance with the Personal Licences, Hearings, Premises Licences and Club
Premises Certificates, and Licensing Register Regulations, made under the
Licensing Act 2003.

The Council’s Constitution shall regulate the conduct of and debate at meetings.

In the case of hearings under the Licensing Act 2003, the Committee shall only
consider those matters relevant to the licensing objectives as set out in the Licensing
Act 2003 and the statement of licensing policy adopted by the Council.

Declarations of Interest

Members of the Committee are subject to the Council’s Code of Conduct and to
advice from the Standard Board for England, details of which will be provided to
those members.

Participation in the Hearing

Debate shall be restricted to members of the Licensing Committee. Where a local
ward member, not being a member of the Committee, wishes to participate in the
hearing, they may do so only with the permission of the Chairman and their
participation shall be subject to the same rules as are applied to any other witnesses
to the application.

In hearings other than those under the Licensing Act 2003, where a ward member is
a member of the Committee, and wishes to object to the application, the member
shall give 14 days’ notice of their intention, and shall play no part in the decision-
making process of the Committee. In hearings under the Licensing Act 2003, those
named as responsible authorities and interested parties in the Act may only make
representations within the time limits set out in the relevant statutory provisions.

All persons participating in the hearing shall be made aware of the limitations or
scope of statements that will be acceptab
[...]
ring.

The decision shall be given in the presence of all parties that wish to
be present and confirmed in writing as soon as possible thereafter. If
legal advice is given to members this advice will be repeated in
summary form.

Page 10



Agendasltem 4

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee

Date of meeting: 18 July 2013 Epping Forest

Subject: Premises Licence - 295 High Road, Loughton, DIStrICt COU“ClI
Essex 1IG10 1AL

Responsible Officer: Kim Tuckey 01992 564034

Democratic Services: Gary Woodhall 01992 564470

Decisions Required:

(1) To determine the application for a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act
2003.

Report:

Application

1. An application has been made by Nurcan Coskun for a premises licence for the above
premises. The application was received on the 30 May 2013 and is attached to this report.

The application sets out the relevant licensing activities applied for and times requested.

2. The Operating Schedule sets out conditions which will be attached to the licence if
this application is granted.

Licensing Act 2003

3. When considering an application for a licence the licensing authority must have
regard to steps that are appropriate to promote of the licensing objectives. These are:

(a) the prevention of crime and disorder;
(b) public safety;

(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and
(d) the protection of children from harm.

4, It must also have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy and any guidance issued
by the Secretary of State.

Consultation

5. The Responsible Authorities have received a copy of the application; it was properly
advertised at the premises and in a local newspaper

6. The authority has received a representation from Essex Police; however they
retracted their objection after negotiation with the applicant to amend the hours.

7. Three objections were received from local residents on the grounds of public nuisance
and Crime & Disorder

Guidance Issued by the Secretary of State

8. The Licensing Act 2003 provid
[...]



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Application for a premises licence fo be granted
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form,

if you are completing this form by hand piease write ieglbly in block capitals. Inall cases
ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black mk Use additional sheets if
necessary.

You may wish 1o keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

We NURCAN COSKUN

R D e e e e LT T R T T TP ey U,

(Insert name(s) of applicant)
apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises

described in Part 1 below (the premises) and lfwe are making this application to you as
the relevant iicenslng authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003

,,,,,

Postal address of premises or, if none, 'ordnance sui'vey map ‘refer_'e.\ncf._e_z or dgsgr_ip_tio_n
295 HIGH ROAD, |

LOUGHTON

Post town | ESSEX o Post code: | 1G10 1AL

T

Telephone number at premises (if any)

Non-domestic rateable value of premises | £29750
Part 2 - Appticant Details

Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as
Please tick yes

a)  an individual or individuals * - -] please complete section (A)

b} aperson other than an individual * . .
i. asa Iimit'ed'zéémbany please complete section (B)
ii. asa partnership please complete ,section‘(‘B)

fii. asan unincorporated association or please complete section (B)

iv.  other (for example a statutory corporation) please complete section (B)

c) arecognised club please complete section (B)

OO04uid

d) acharity piease complete section (B)

Page 15




e) the proprietor of an educational establishment please complete section (B)

f)  ahealth service body ~ please complete section (B)

g) apersonwhois registered under Part 2 of the pléase complete section (B)

Care Standards Act 2000 (c14).in respect of an
independent 
[...]
s whilst already intoxicated. The
noise that these and other customers can cause would be a disturbance to residents. Essex
Police feel the proposed operating hours would cause an increase in Public Nuisance, and
possible Crime and Disorder. For these reasons, Essex Police propose the hours should be

amended to 0800-2300 Monday to Sunday.

Please advise me of when the Licensing Panel will be meeting to hear this so | can be in
attendance,

Yours sincerely,

Mr Peter Jones ABI|
Epping & Brentwood Licensing Officer
West LPA

Page 39



Sarah Kits

From: Peter Jones <Peter.Jones@essex.pnn.police.uk>

Sent: 10 June 2013 13:15

To: Jenny Hughes

Cc: Sarah Kits

Subject: RE: Premises Licence Application - 295 High Road, Loughton [NOT PROTECTIVELY
MARKED]

Attachments: 295 High Road, Loughton - Premises New - Representations.pdf

Dear All,

Apologies but due to illness last week, the actual objection letter was typed Tuesday, but didn’t
get sent. Itis attached.

However, as a result of the email below confirming the applicants agreement to the amended
licensable times, it is withdrawn.

Many Thanks

Peter Jones ABII (7706)
Epping & Brentwood Licensing Officer
West LPA
& Tel. 01279 625405 or 101 (Ext. 318175)
Fax. 01279 625440 (Int. 318335)
E4 Peter.jones@essex.pnn.police.uk
= www.essex.police.uk
[=] Epping Police Station

230 High Street

Epping

CMie6 4AP

To find out what is happening in your neighbourhood and all about your local neighbourhood policing team visit

www,essex.police uk/yourarea and enter your postcode.

From: Jenny Hughes [mailto:trev.jenny@btinternet.com]
Sent: 06 June 2013 21.51
To: Peter Jones

Cc: skits@eppingforestdc.gov.uk
Subject: Re: Premises Licence Application - 295 High Road, Loughton [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Importance: High
Mr Jones

Thank you for your reply.

We have taken further instructions from our client and can confirm that he is willing to amend his application to permit
the sale of alcohol between 08.00 and 23.00 daily provided you withdraw any objection.

Jenny Hughes
J & H Licensing Consultanis

Page 40



Our Ref: L.1.1NVRM

Mis Sarah Kits LOUGHTON

Licensing Section TOWN COUNCIL
Epping Forest District Council
Civic Offices | Buckingham Court, Rectory Lane
Eppin Loughton, Essex 1G10 2Q1Z
pping Telephone: 020 8508 4200
CM164BZ _ Facsimile: 020 8508 4400
(Emalled: SkltS@epplﬂngi'eStdC.gCSX.QOV.Uk) e-mail: conrac[@[ng[1[0[1.[c.go‘gt|k
Web site: www.loughton-tc.govek
19 June 2013 Town Clerk: Enid K Walsh

e-mail: vivienne.messenger@loughton-tc.gov.uk
= ext 207

Dear Ms Kits

Re: Notice of application for a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect
of 295 High Road, L.oughton iG10 1AL

Members present at the Planning and Licensing Committee meeting on 17 June 2013, made
the following representation, as an interested party.

The Committee had NO OBJECTION to this licensing application provided the revised times
for the sale of alcoho! were from Monday to Sunday between the hours of 08.00 to 23.00 only.
Curtailing the sale of alcohol to 11pm would be more likely to meet the four licensing objectives
— the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and

protection of children from harm.

| would be gratefu! if you can acknowledge receipt of this letter and let me know whether it will
go to the Licensing Sub-Committee or be dealt with by officers.

Yours sincerely

Vivienne Messenger
Ptanning Committee Clerk

Q

QUALITY
TOWN
COUNCIL

Page 41



Mys. C . Edvoardd
. —{ {6\/\ R
The Licensing Team
Sing Fores houojrton,

Epping Forest District Council,

Civic Offices, 2%6@ K

High Street,
Epping, Essex
CM16 4BZ

2Q0-b-13.
To the Senior Licensing Officer

I understand that an application has been made by Mr Nurcan Coskun to sell alcohol between the
hours of 7am — 1am at the premises underneath my home.

| strongly appeal this application;

The sale of alcohol between these hours will in turn increase anti-social behaviour very close to my
home. We 
[...]
s e-mail may contain confidential and/or privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient (or
have received this e-mail in error) please notify the sender immediately and delete this e-mail. Any
unauthorised copying, disclosure or distribution of the material in this e-mail is prohibited.

Please refer to http.//www.bnpparibas.co.uk/en/email-disclaimer/ for additional disclosures.

Page 43



Sarah Kits

Gregor Durston <Gregor.Durston@spacenk.com>

From:

Sent: 20 June 2013 14:29

To: Licensing

Cc: Gregor Durston

Subject: Application WK/201314760
Dear Sirs,

Re: 295 High Road, Loughton IG10 1AL:

| refer to the above application for the above premises, the owners of which have applied for a licence allowing
them to sell alcohol as part of their convenience store offer.

| wish to object to the granting of this licence on the foliowing grounds.

1. Crime prevention: Space NK 291 High Road has experienced a number of costly break in attempts. The
inclusion of a license to sell alcohol at the above location | feel with expose our premises to the possibility of

increased criminal damage fuelied by alcohol.
2. Public nuisance: Noise and resulting disruption will be a by product of the sale of alcohol. This will be

disruptive to the residents above and to our trade at certain times of the day.

Morrisons supermarket is opposite and sells alcohol. In addition there are numerous licensed premises within the
immediate vicinity. | feel another licensed premises in unnecessary .

Regards,

Gregor Durston
Property Manager
Space NK Ltd

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit hitp://www.symanteccloud.com

Page, 44



ProPrinter (© By Design) 5 Jul 2013 - 09:49:41 AM Licensed to ProPrinter - 50 User License - Epping Forest D C

Epping Forest District Council

295 High Road Loughton

Centre X: 542419.000

Centre Y: 196479.000

Width : 225.000

Civic Offices Angle : .000
ngh Street Scale: 1:1250 Date: 5Jul2013 Time: 09:49:45 AM
. Contains Ordnance Survey & Royal Mail Data © Crown Copyright &
Epplng CM16 4BZ DatabgseRight 2012, EFDC License No: 100018534 2012 ® Royal Mail Copyright &
P a(; tal ﬁight 2012, ® Environment Agency, © Copyright Geo Perspectives,
N NaturalEngland 2012, Reproduced with the permission of Matural England




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 46



Agenda ltem 5

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee

Date of meeting: 18 July 2013 Epping Forest
District Council

Subject: Sex Establishment Licence — Chase Farm, Vicarage Lane, West
Epping

Responsible Officer: Kim Tuckey (01992 564034)

Democratic Services Officer: Gary Woodhall (01992 564034)

Decision Required:
(1) To determine an application for a renewal of a Sex Shop licence.
Report:

Application for Grant of Sex Establishment Licence

1. The District Council has received an application from Mr Ahmed of Spectrum North
Weald Ltd for the grant of a renewal of a Sex Shop Licence in respect of the premises at
Chase Farm Vicarage Lane West Epping Essex CM16 6AL.

2. The consultation period began on the 29/5/2013 and ended on 19/6/2013. A copy of
the application is attached together with a copy of the public notice.

3. The authority did receive responses from Essex Police and Essex Fire Service, who
stated that they also had no representations to make. No other objections were received.

Consultation

4, The 1982 Act requires the applicant for the grant of a Sex Establishment to:
(a) give public notice of the application by publishing an advertisement in a local
newspaper and by displaying a notice on or near the premises for a period of 21
days; and
(b)  send a copy of the application to the Chief Officer of Police.

5. In considering an application for the grant of a licence the Sub-committee must have
regards to any observations submitted by the police and any validly submitted objections.

6. Any objections to the application must be in writing and received by the Council not
[...]
 there was some procedural irregularity or breach of
the rules of natural justice.

16. If members decide to refuse the application they shall, if required to do so by the
applicant, give her a statement in writing of the reasons for the decision within 7 days of the
request to do so.

Resource Implications:

None.

Legal and Governance Implications:

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982.

Safer, Cleaner and Greener Implications:

None.

Consultation Undertaken:

Statutory consultation undertaken, the results have been set out above.

Page 49



Background Papers:
e Epping Forest’'s Sexual Entertainment Venue and Sex Establishment Licensing Policy
¢ (Home Office Guidance - Sexual Entertainments Venues)

Attached Documents
o Application for grant of a renewal of an existing licence for a sex shop establishment.

e Public Notice
e Representations received

Page 50



Epping Forest
District Council

Epping Forest District Council
Application for grant/renewalltransfer
of licence for a sex establishment

If application is made on behalf of an individual please state:

Full name: NRSHPV"LAD .......... Q\:‘\N&D .......................................

Permanent address: ..... - Q%!%A‘p %‘DWR—*@ P\—ufé ...............................
AGE: e ok B'éi;l;'f'é]}'t}i""ﬁ" o e Place of Birth: (S8 HAN ™

------------------------

If application is made on behalif of a corporate or unincorporated body pleage state:

Full name of body: SPESTEMMMLON 0@ O\ AN A0, \L—TO,U\\}.\.A...XN.QC‘. ...........
Address of registered or principgl pffice: S ASE.. faden,. N AL LGz, MIESY,
»ém’-mexw@%—@,ff—é (RN Tt oY S e i

Give full names and private addresses of ail directors or other persons responsible for management of the
establishment:

NPT AV (AR O LN X NN 2 XS o X = o LT SOV
Age: ......0_-—-_ Date of Birth: w Place of Birth . é BV S O
Address: BB, (. ZOAR0CSAEL. B WERME ..\.-hQr#.l?Qr--ﬁ. K. . *
PTG N AN BTN S oSN e o - SRR
Age: ; ............. Date of Birth: lace, of Birth: 
[...]
 copy of the Licence in due
course.

Yours sincerely,

Mr Peter Jones ABIi
Epping & Brentwood Licensing Officer
West LPA

Page 56



Eppin orest
District Council

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982

Sex Establishment Licence

Epping Forest District Council, hereby grant a licence under Schedule 3 of the above Act
to Spectrum North Weald Limited of Unit 11G Chase Farm, Vicarage Lane North Weald
Essex to use the ground floor premises situated at Unit 11G Chase Farm, North Weald
Essex for the purposes of a sex establishment comprising a sex shop as defined in that

schedule.

This licence is granted subject to the conditions set out below.

This licence shall continue in force from the 5" June 2012 until the 4™ June 2013 unless
revoked.

Date: 7™ August 2012 Corporate Support Services

Page 57




Epping Forest
District Council

Corporate Support Services

Civic Offices High Street
Epping Essex CM16 4BZ

Telephone: 01992 564000
Facsimile: 01992 578018
DX: 40409 Epping

L. Director of Corporate Support
Conditions Services Colleen O’'Boyle
Solicitor to the Council

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 AS"ANIERED BY
THE POLICE AND CRIME ACT 2009

PART 1

Standard Conditions for all Sex Establishments

Management of the Premises

k.

The Licensee or some responsible person nominated by him over the age of 18 and
approved in writing by the Council for the purpose of managing the sex establishment
(“the manager”) shall have personal responsibility for and be present on the Premises
at all times when the Premises are open to the public.

Where the Licensee is a body corporate or an incorporated body, any change of
director, company secretary or other person responsible for the management of the
body shall be notified in writing to the Council within 14 days of such change and
such written details as the licensing authority may require in respect of the change of
personnel shall be furnished within 14 days of a request in writing from the Council.

The name of the person responsible for the management of the Premises, whether
the Licensee or the manager, shall be displayed in a conspicuous position within the
Premises throughout the period during which he is responsible for the conduct of the
Premises.

The Licensee shall retain control over all parts of the Premises and shall not let,
licence or part with possession of any part. The Council must be immediately notified
in the event that any part of the Premises is affected by the termination of a lease or
other event affecting the Licensee’s control of the Premises.

The Licensee shall ensure that the public is not admitted to any part of the Premises
that has not been licensed.

Neither the Licensee nor any employee or agent shall personally solicit custom for the
sex establishment outside or in the vicinity of the Premises.

The Licensee shall ensure that during the hours that the Premises are open for
business every employee wears a badge of a type approved by the Council indicating
his name and that he is an employee. This shall not apply to any Performers.

Display of Licence

8.

A copy of the Sex Establishment Licence and the Conditions of the Licence made by
the authority must be kept exhiblged in the éaublic area of the premises.
age 5




Epping Forest
District Council

Age Policy
) Corporate Support Services
9. No person under 18 years of age to enter the premises.
: : C'\{_ig ? jces High Street
10. All customers appearing to be under the age of 25 to be required t VG ccex CM16 487
photographic proof of their age before being allowed access to the 8}5'.9
Telephone: 01992 564000
11. No person under 18 years of age is to be employed in the businessFektiile: 01992 578018
establishment. DX: 40409 Epping
) _ _ Director of Corporate Support
12. At all entrances there shall be prominently displayed so as to be visiplgigiad dimasd®oyle
persons approaching the premises a notice prohibiting entry to all pesseRs wnaey Council
18 years of age. . _
Enquir
[...]
yed and available for inspection prior to purchase afghaaotiefdshtbisoyle
effect is to be prominently displayed inside the Sex Establishment. onistsegutatiarouncil
does not require that films or video films be exhibited (played) to cuetn%ﬁﬁgss)tol

Page 61




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 62



	Agenda
	3 Procedure for the Conduct of Business
	4 Premises Licence - 295 High Road, Loughton IG10 1AL
	Premises Licence - 295 High Road, Loughton App I
	Premises Licence - 295 High Road, Loughton App II

	5 Sex Establishment Licence - Unit 11G, Chase Farm, Vicarage Lane, North Weald CM16 6AL
	Sex Shop Licence - Chase Farm App I




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Licensing Sub-Committee Date: 18 July 2013  
    
Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 

High Street, Epping 
Time: 6.30  - 7.05 pm 

  
Members 
Present: 

R Morgan (Chairman), H Mann, A Mitchell MBE and A Boyce (Chairman) 
  
Other 
Councillors: 

 
-  

  
Apologies: Mrs R Gadsby 
  
Officers 
Present: 

A Mitchell (Assistant Director (Legal)), K Tuckey (Senior Licensing Officer), 
S Kitts (Licensing Officer) and G J Woodhall (Democratic Services Officer) 

  
 

27. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Cllr R Gadsby had tendered her apologies for the meeting; Cllr A Boyce was 
substituting. 
 

28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member 
Conduct. 
 

29. PROCEDURE FOR THE CONDUCT OF BUSINESS  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the agreed procedure for the conduct of business, and the 
terms of reference. 
 

30. PREMISES LICENCE - 295 HIGH ROAD, LOUGHTON IG10 1AL  
 
The three Councillors that presided over this item were Councillors R Morgan, A 
Boyce and A Mitchell. The Chairman welcomed the participants and requested that 
they introduce themselves to the Sub-Committee. In attendance was the Applicant, 
Mr N Coskun, and his wife. There were no objectors in attendance. The Chairman 
then introduced the Members and Officers present, and outlined the procedure that 
would be followed for the determination of the application. 
 
The Application before the Sub-Committee 
 
The Assistant Director (Legal Services) informed the Sub-Committee that an 
application for a Premises Licence had been received in respect of a Convenience 
Store located at 295 High Road in Loughton, along with representations from Essex 
Police, Loughton Town Council and three local residents. 
 
The application had requested permission to sell alcohol from 7.00am to 1.00am, 
Monday to Sunday. The premises was a convenience store, selling groceries, 
confectionery, soft drinks, newspapers and tobacco products. A representation had 
been received from Essex Police stating that the hours should be amended to 
8.00am to 11.00pm, Monday to Sunday, to prevent public nuisance and possible 



Licensing Sub-Committee  18 July 2013 

2 

crime and disorder in the vicinity. The Applicant had agreed to this request and the 
application had been amended accordingly; as a result, Essex Police had withdrawn 
their representation. 
 
Presentation of the Applicant’s Case 
 
The Applicant stated that it was their intention to run an Off-Licence alongside the 
sale of organic produce, from their premises at 295 High Road in Loughton. The 
Applicant confirmed their agreement to the revised hours suggested by Essex Police. 
 
Questions for the Applicant from the Sub-Committee 
 
In response to questions from the Sub-Committee, the Applicant stated that there 
was another family business based in Loughton, which was also an Off-
Licence/Grocery store selling alcohol. The Applicant agreed that it was important to 
control the sale of alcohol to young people; the ‘Challenge 25’ scheme would be 
implemented, and any young person would need to produce accredited identification 
to prove their age before being permitted to buy alcohol. There would be no 
deliveries of alcohol from the premises. 
 
Consideration of the Application by the Sub-Committee 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the premises was a convenience store and the 
application had been amended following the representation from Essex Police. The 
Sub-Committee noted all the representations that had been received. The Chairman 
informed the Applicant of the Sub-Committee’s decision. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the application for a Premises Licence at 295 High Road, Loughton be 
granted subject to the conditions set out in the representation from Essex Police. 
 

31. SEX ESTABLISHMENT LICENCE - UNIT 11G, CHASE FARM, VICARAGE LANE, 
NORTH WEALD CM16 6AL  
 
The three Councillors that presided over this item were Councillors Morgan, Mitchell 
and Mann. The Chairman welcomed the participants and requested that they 
introduce themselves to the Sub-Committee. In attendance was the Applicant Mr S 
Ahmed. There were no objectors in attendance. The Chairman then introduced the 
Members and Officers present, and outlined the procedure that would be followed for 
the determination of the application. 
 
The Application before the Sub-Committee 
 
The Assistant Director (Legal Services) informed the Sub-Committee that an 
application had been received to renew a Sex Shop Licence for Unit 11G at Chase 
Farm, Vicarage Lane, North Weald. The application requested permission to trade 
between 10.00am and 6.00pm, Monday to Friday. Representations had been 
received from Essex Police and Essex Fire & Rescue Service, but neither 
representation had objected to the application. 
 
Presentation of the Applicant’s Case 
 
The Applicant highlighted that this application was for a renewal of an existing 
Licence, and that no objections to the application had been received. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee  18 July 2013 

3 

Questions for the Applicant from the Sub-Committee 
 
In response to questions from the Sub-Committee, the Applicant stated that the 
majority of his business was via mail order, but approximately 30 to 40 people visited 
the premises each year. The business had been based at Chase Farm for six years 
now, and the surrounding buildings were all light industrial units. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer confirmed that it was Council policy for all Sex Shop 
applications to be considered by the Sub-Committee. 
 
Consideration of the Application by the Sub-Committee 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that no objections to the application had been received, 
and received no further advice from the Officers present. The Chairman informed the 
Applicant of the Sub-Committee’s decision. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the application to renew a Sex Shop Licence for Unit 11G at Chase 
Farm, Vicarage Lane, North Weald be granted, subject to the Council’s standard 
terms and conditions. 
 

 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


